

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WA No. 89 of 2023**

All Manipur Tribal Union and 4 Others

**...Appellants**

**- Versus -**

Mutum Churamani Meetei and 11 Others

**...Respondents**

**With MC(WA) No. 144 of 2023**

**With MC(WA) No. 62 of 2024**

**With MC(WA) No. 80 of 2024**

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**ORDER**

**21-02-2025**

*(D. Krishnakumar, C.J.),*

Mr. M. Hemchandra, learned senior counsel, appears for the respondents No. 1, 2, 3, 6, 7 & 8; Mr. W. Sanatomba, learned counsel, appears for the respondents No. 4 and 5; Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel, appears for the respondents No. 9, 10 & 11 and Mr. N. Nongdamba, learned counsel, appears for the respondent No. 12.

Learned counsel appearing for the applicant in MC(WA) No. 80 of 2024 states that MC(WA) No. 80 of 2024 has been filed to bring Mr. Chuimei Zimik as the Legal Representative (LR) of the deceased appellant Mr. RK Ajin in WA No. 89 of 2023.

Learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents states that the appellant Mr. RK Ajin, the President of the All Manipur Tribal Union is passed away during the pendency of the writ petition and in his place, the Secretary of the All Manipur Tribal Union, namely, Mr. Chuimei Zimik is now representing

as Legal Representative of the deceased appellant in WA No. 89 of 2023 and therefore, if any other persons is representing for the All Manipur Tribal Union, the Legal Representative is not maintainable. Only application is to be filed for amending the cause title.

Therefore, the learned counsel appearing for the appellant, will have to examine the said objection raised by the respondents herein.

List these matters again on 21.03.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sushil*