

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WA No. 89 of 2023**

All Manipur Tribal Union and 4 Others

***Appellants***

**Vs.**

Mutum Churamani Meetei and 11 Others

***Respondents***

***With MC(WA) No. 37 of 2025  
With MC(WA) No. 144 of 2023  
With MC(WA) No. 62 of 2024***

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**ORDER**

**11.04.2025**

*(D. Krishnakumar, C.J.) :*

Mr. Lungmi Ragui, learned counsel, appears for the applicant in the impleadment application being MC(WA) No. 37 of 2025.

Issue notice to the respondents in MC(WA) No. 37 of 2025.

Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. M. Nikita, learned counsel; Mr. S. Biswajit Meitei, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Sanatomba, learned counsel; Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI assisted by Mr. Nongdamba Naorem, learned counsel and Mr. M. Rendy, learned counsel, take notice for the respondents and seek time for filing counter affidavit.

List the matters after 4 (four) weeks on 09.05.2025 for filing counter affidavit.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sushil*