

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WA No. 89 of 2023**

All Manipur Tribal Union and 4 Others

***Appellants***

**Vs.**

Mutum Churamani Meetei and 11 Others

***Respondents***

***Clubbed with MC(WA) No. 144 of 2023  
With MC(WA) No. 62 of 2024***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**ORDER**

***(K. Somashekar, C.J.)***

**13.06.2025**

Learned senior counsel Dr. Collin Gansalves for the appellants is on record in these matters. Similarly, the learned counsel Mr. Ajoy Pebam; learned senior counsel Mr. M. Hemchandra; learned senior counsel Mr. N. Jotendro; learned senior counsel Mr. M. Devananda; learned senior counsel Mr. S. Biswajit Meitei; learned senior counsel Mr. M. Rarry inclusive of learned DSGI Mr. Kh. Samarjit for the respondents are also on record.

However, keeping in view the office notings made therein and also keeping in view the peculiar facts and circumstances in these matters, it is deemed appropriate that these matters would be listed on 15.07.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sushil*