

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WA No.89 of 2023** With  
MC(WA) No.144 of 2023 With  
MC(WA) No.62 of 2024

All Manipur Tribal Union & 4 Ors.

***Appellants***

**Vs.**

Mutum Churamani Meetei & 11 Ors.

***Respondents***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH  
(ORDER)**

***(Order of the Court was made by Mr. M. Sundar, CJ)***

**26.03.2026**

[1] Mr. M. Rendy, learned counsel on record for respondent Nos. 1,2,3,6,7 & 8, Ms. N. Jyotsana Devi, learned counsel on record for respondent Nos.9,10 & 11 and Mr. N. Nongdamba, learned counsel on record for respondent No. 12 are before us in the physical Court.

[2] Mr. Kaoliangpou Kamei, learned counsel for appellants who is before us on the Video Conferencing (VC) platform requests for a pass over owing to Mr. Colin Gonsalves, learned senior advocate, who is leading him being in the midst of another hearing.

[3] Mr. M. Rendy, learned counsel on record for respondent Nos. 1,2,3,6,7 & 8 requests for an adjournment citing difficulty for learned senior advocate, Mr. M. Hemchandra who is leading him.

[4] Afore-referred request of learned counsel, Mr. M. Rendy is  
acceded to.

[5] List on 02.04.2026.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*John Kom*